
 

 

 
 

Wednesday, 9 November 2022 

Date: Thursday, 17 November 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock 

 For any further information please contact:  
Ivan Walters 
ivan.walters@derbyshire.gov.uk 
01629 538328 

 
A G E N D A 

  
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interest (if any) 
  

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Derbyshire 
Police and Crime Panel held on 8 September 2022 
  

4.   Review of the Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025 (Pages 9 - 28) 
  

5.   Interim update on delivery against Police and Crime Plan  
  

6.   Tackling Burglary  
  

7.   Violence against Women and Girls  

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
8.   Member questions to the PCC  

  
9.   Announcements from the PCC  

  
10.   Forthcoming Events  

 
To hear an oral update on forthcoming events (if any) 
  

11.   Work Programme  
  

12.   Date of Next Meeting - 26 January 2023  
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held on 
Thursday, 8 September 2022 in The Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

V Newbury  (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors G Potter (Derby City Council), W Armitage (North East Derbyshire 
District Council), A Barrow (High Peak Borough Council), V Clare (Erewash Borough 
Council), C Hart (Derbyshire County Council), P Innes (Chesterfield Borough 
Council), G Rhind (South Derbyshire District Council), D Murphy (Derbyshire  Dales 
District Council), M Murray (Amber Valley Borough Council), H Dhindsa (Derby City 
Council), R Flatley, J Frudd (Erewash Borough Council) and D Lomax (High Peak 
Borough Council) 
 
Officers present: Ivan Walters (Democratic Services Officer), Alec Dubberley (Head 
of Democratic and Registration Services) and Andrea Bond (Business Services 
Manager - Democratic Services).
[...]
om the start of Uplift 
counting to end of July 2022 the force have recruited 493 police officers, 
of which 237 (48%) are female officers and 18 (3.75%) have stated their 
ethnicity as B.A.M.E. There are significant plans in place to increase the 
number of black and minority applicants. The force monitors all of this 

Page 4



 

 

closely to look at any adverse impact in the processes and utilise positive 
action officers to try to improve attraction recruitment in this area.  
  
At the end of July 2022, the proportion of female officers was 39% and the 
proportion of black and minority officers was 3.2% 
  
There was no supplementary question 
  
Question 3: from Cllr Alan Barrow  
  
On the 11th August HMIC &FRS, Andy Cooke, published a report which 
he called the current low charge rate ‘unacceptable and unsustainable’. 
According to his inspection report (2020-2021) some Forces tackle this 
well – but many others do not. He gave examples of the poor 
performance:  
  
•miss opportunities to identify and catch offenders, at all stages from 
when a crime is first reported 
•fail to give victims advice on crime-scene preservation during the initial  
call - in 71% of the cases examined 
•lack of investigative capacity and experience, made worse by a 
nationaldetective shortage 
•fail to supervise investigations properly - in a third of cases 
  
The report comes soon after the most recent Home Office figures showed 
just 6.3% of robbery offences and 4.1% of thefts in England and Wales 
resulted in charges, in the year to March. Can the PCC tell the PCP what 
is the performance of Derbyshire Police on these areas of concern 
highlighted by Andy Cooke?.  
  
PCC Response: 
  
The Force has improved the standards of investigation through the 
Achieving Excellence in Investigations Board and associated workstreams 
chaired by a Chief Superintendent lead. A performance framework is in 
place which is reported into to the Fighting Crime Board chaired by an 
ACC. T
[...]
INTERIM UPDATE ON DELIVERY AGAINST POLICE AND CRIME 
PLAN 
 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner attended the meeting and provided 
the Panel with a summary of the work she had conducted in the delivery 
of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Plan 2021-25, since the last meeting. 
 
The paper which had been circulated to members in advance of the 
meeting provided an overview of the key work undertaken by the Police 
and Crime Commissioner in relation to her Police and Crime Plan from 23 
June until 31 August 2022. 
 
Members thanked the PCC for her detailed summary and commended 
her for the good work and large number of activities she had undertaken. 
However it remained that following a similar discussion at the last 
meeting, a number of members felt that it was hard for them to reflect on 
how they could actually reference these against the Police and Crime 

Page 6



 

 

Plan, and the Chair requested again that the style of the report be 
adapted in the future to include details of the 
outcomes/feedback/performance indicators from the many areas of work 
undertaken to enable members to scrutinise these effectively. 
 
The PCC commented that the OPCC was reviewing the way in which it 
provided this information. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 
Note the update in relation to progress against delivery of the Police and 
Crime Plan 2021-25  
  

33/22 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONERS ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 
 

 Angelique Foster, Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire, 
presented the draft Annual Report for the period 13 May 2021 - 31 March 
2022 in accordance with Section 12 of the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011.   
  
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and also made a 
number of comments and observations on the Annual Report, to which 
the Police and Crime Commissioner responded. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
  
(1) recommend to the Police and Crime Commissioner that the Annual 
Report 2021-22 be issued subject to the proposed
[...]
ommitted that officers would 

attend  

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
MEETING 

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



AGENDA ITEM  
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 

17TH NOVEMBER 2022 

2 

every home burglary reported within the county. This commitment ensures that all 

residents who are victimised by burglary, irrespective of where they reside, will receive 

a visit by officers.  

 
During late September, the NPCC made a commitment that all forces across England 

and Wales would send an officer to investigate all reports of home burglary, irrespective 

of location or stolen items.  
 

The pledge was made following findings from His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 

Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS), who released a report on 

acquisitive crime and the College of Policing, who have carried out an evidence-based 

review, setting out how rapid police attendance at scenes can increase victim 

satisfaction and benefit investigations.  

 

3. HOW DOES THE PLEDGE AFFECT THE COMMISSIONER’S POLICE AND CRIME 
PLAN IN GENERAL? 
 

As Panel Members will be aware, one of the six priorities listed within the Derbyshire 

Police and Crime Plan is ‘Neighbourhood Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour’. Burglary is 

identified as a specific sub-theme within this priority emphasising the importance of 

tackling this crime robustly. Through the Commissioner’s continued engagement activity 

across Derby and Derbyshire, residents continue to raise burglary, or the fear of being 

burgled, as a concern often shared within local communities. The recent pledge from the 

NPCC aligns with the Commissioner’s plan and the recent publicity surrounding this 

pledge will provide additional reassurance to residents in the county around police action. 

A commitment has previously been made by the Chief Constable that officers would 

attend every home burglary which delivers against the Commissioner’s neighbourhood 

crime priority within her plan. 

 

Further information relating to neighbou
[...]
rbyshire 2021-2025 highlights VAWG within 

two of the six priority areas, ‘Strong Local Policing’ and ‘Victim Support and 

Safeguarding’.  
    

Commitment to delivering a Derbyshire specific VAWG strategy, working with 

police and partners to prevent VAWG and providing help for all victims of 

domestic abuse, sexual abuse, harassment, and stalking are all sub-delivery 

points stated within the Plan.  

 
3. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER DELIVERY AGAINST VAWG  

 
3.1 Police and Crime Plan Priority - Strong Local Policing  

 
‘Commitment to delivering a Derbyshire specific VAWG strategy’ 

 

Following the launch of the Police and Crime Plan in November 2021, the 

Commissioner and her office have worked extensively with partners on 

developing a new countywide multi-agency strategy designed to consolidate and 

boost the work to reduce violence against women and girls. 

 

The strategy was finalised and signed by key partners including Derbyshire 

Constabulary, Derbyshire County Council, Derby City Council and the eight 

district authorities in May 2022. It was formally launched during the same month 

and is available for the public to view on the Commissioner’s website.  

 

The strategy was co-produced with the public and victims from across the 

county, taking account of feedback collated by the Commissioner’s office through 

focus groups and a specific survey aimed at women and girls which was 

launched by the Commissioner and carried out between November 2021 and 

January 2022.  

Page 98



AGENDA ITEM  
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 

17TH NOVEMBER 2022 

3 

 

The strategy outlines keyways in which Derbyshire’s public sector agencies will 

work together to deliver change, seeking support from charities, the private 

sector, local communities and most importantly, residents from across Derby and 

Derbyshire. 

 

Since the Strategy was launched, a dedicated VAWG partnership board has 

been formed comprising of key agencies who signed t
[...]
ategy – Harm to Hope’ requires the formation of a 
local dedicated Drug and Alcohol Strategic Partnership. The government’s newly 
formed Combating Drugs Unit – as part of it’s 10 year drugs plan to cut crime and 
save lives – has requested this countywide partnership. Representation on this 
multi-agency partnership includes a senior police leader and the local Police and 
Crime Commissioner. Can the PCC share with the panel how this fits with her 
current Police and Crime Plan and what resources and plans are currently 
dedicated to tackle this and whether new funding has been allocated by 
Government to implement the new Drug Strategy to: 
 

a. The PCC 
b. Derbyshire Police 
c. Any other partner agencies. 

 

Response  

The Police and Crime Plan aligns directly with ‘From Harm to Hope’ – the 

Government’s ten-year drugs strategy to cut crime and save lives. I can confirm that 

Derbyshire Constabulary has recently established a strategic Combating Drugs 

Partnership, through which a county-wide action plan will be jointly developed and 

managed, with agencies held to account for delivery. Derbyshire Constabulary are 

committed to working in partnership to tackle the supply and misuse of controlled drugs 

to help clamp down on anti-social behaviour, reduce neighbourhood crimes including 

burglary and protect people from the harm caused by serious and organised 

criminals.  A key element of the Strategy is developing first class treatment and 

recovery services. Derbyshire Constabulary recognise the importance of working in 

partnership to improve early identification and diversion into treatment services. To 

further support this aim, additional Home Office funding has been secured to enhance 

drug testing on arrest (DToA).  

 

Page 106



AGENDA ITEM  
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 

17TH NOVEMBER 2022 

3 

 

Derbyshire Constabulary has a number of operational teams dedicated to tackling drug-

related organised crime, child and criminal exploitation and emerging threats posed by 

drugs gangs operating across county lines. Additionally, through established tasking 

and co-ordinating processes, the Constabulary has access to additional resources and 

specialist capabilities through the East Midlands Special Operations Unit (EMSOU) and 

continues to build on well-established partnership safeguarding arrangements, to help 

protect vulnerable people from the harm caused by offenders connected to drug-related 

criminality.  

 

Question 2:   from Cllr H Dhindsa 
 
In response to a question from Cllr Alan Barrow, at the last PCP meeting, the 
PCC gave the following information on the breakdown of officers by gender and 
ethnicity: 
 
‘Derbyshire is a leading force for the recruitment of female officers. From the 
start of Uplift counting to end of July 2022 the force have recruited 493 police 
officers, of which 237 (48%) are female officers and 18 (3.75%) have stated their 
ethnicity as B.A.M.E. There are significant plans in place to increase the number 
of black and minority applicants. The force monitors all of this closely to look at 
any adverse impact in the processes and utilise positive action officers to try to 
improve attraction recruitment in this area. At the end of July 2022, the 
proportion of female officers was 39% and the proportion of black and minority 
officers was 3.2%’ 
 
It was pleasing to see that Derbyshire Police are leading in gender representation. 
However, the proportion of Black and Minority Officers is disappointingly low, 
despite the work of the national Police Uplift Programme Unit as well as the 
Constabulary. Can the PCC share what significant plans strategically she has 
taken to tackle this under representation and how does the 3.2% proportion of 
black and minority officers compare with the black and minority population make 
up of Derby? 

Page 107



AGENDA ITEM  
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 

17TH NOVEMBER 2022 

4 

Response  

Derbyshire Constabulary has a target of an additional 283 officers over the three years 

of the National Police Uplift Programme. They are on track to meet this target four 

months early by the end of November 2022. 

 

The Chief Constable has oversight of our BAME attraction strategy through the 

Attraction, Recruitment and Retention Board that she personally chairs.  

 

The Constabulary still uses the 6.7% BAME figure for Derbyshire from the 2011 census 

as a comparator as the 2022 census data on ethnicity is still to be released. The 

Recruitment and Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion (EDI) teams have been active 

throughout the Police Uplift period by undertaking engagement seminars in schools, 

colleges, universities, at force headquarters and online.  Various social media outlets 

have also been utilised. Events have been targeted at schools and colleges in under-

represented areas, and communication campaigns in diverse communities via their 

PCSOs, as well as representatives at events from their staff networks, including their 

Race Equality Network.  

 

The Constabulary’s police officer attraction and recruitment campaigns up until the 

middle of this year were mainly focussed on securing a high volume of quality 

candidates in what is a very competitive recruitment market with other police forces 

also seeking to recruit additional officers. Their attraction campaigns were therefore 

really broad to deliver the high volume needed.  

 

The Constabulary are now prioritising and focusing their attraction on under-

represented groups.  A full review of the county is being undertaken to ensure their 

outreach and engagement is correctly targeted.  Their Positive Action and Recruitment 

Engagement teams have rolled out a series of events in communities to achieve the 

results they are looking for, including the Derby Mosque, the Derby All Nations for 

Christ Church (ANFC), Derby City Council and Futures for Business.  Derbyshire 

Constabulary are also working wi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held on 
Thursday, 17 November 2022 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor G Potter (Derby City Council)  (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors W Armitage (North East Derbyshire District Council), A Barrow (High 
Peak Borough Council), V Clare (Erewash Borough Council), H Dhindsa (Derby City 
Council), M Eyre (Derby City Council), J Frudd (Erewash Borough Council), Dr 
S Handsley (Independent Member), C Hart (Derbyshire County Council), P Innes 
(Chesterfield Borough Council), D Lomax (High Peak Borough Council), D Murphy 
(Derbyshire Dales District Council), M Murray (Amber Valley Borough Council), 
P Niblock (Chesterfield Borough Council), G Potter (Derby City Council) and D 
Watson (Bolsover District Council) 
 
Officers present: Alec Dubberley, (Head of Democratic & Registration Services) and 
Ivan Walters (Democratic Services) . 
 
Also present: Angelique Foster, Derbyshire Police and Crime Commissioner, Andrew 
Dale (OPCC), Joe Rhodes-Orwin (OPCC) and Marie Romano (OPCC).   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Dooley (Bolsover District 
Council), R Flatley (Derbyshire County Council) G Rhind (South Derbyshire District 
Council) and V Newbury (Independent Member). 

  
39/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
40/22 MINUTES 

 
 RESOLVED to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 

held on 8 September 2022 
  

41/22 REVIEW OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 2021-2025 
 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner informed the Panel of a proposed 
amendment to the Police and Crime Plan for Derbyshire 2021-25. 
  
The Commissioner had a duty under section 9(a) of the Police Reform 
and Social Responsibility Act  2011 (PRSRA) to keep the police and crime 
plan under review. 
  



 

 

Pursuant to the above duty, the Commissioner was seeking to vary the 
Police and Crime Plan by updating the key threat and risk areas, to 
ensure they reflect fit for purpose.  
  
The Commissioner had consulted with the Chief Constable regarding the 
proposed variation and the Chief Constable agreed. 
  
Derbyshire Constabulary along with partners carried out a well-
established Strategic Threat & Risk Assessment (STRA) process 
periodically. 
  
This process highlighted the top threat and risk areas which were 
relevant within Derbyshire based on the analysis of crime data. 
  
The previous threat and risk areas along with the updated list which had 
been confirmed through the last STRA process were detailed in the report 
  
A revised version of the plan was appended to the report. 
  
Following a number of observations and questions from members, and in 
particular regarding fraud and cyber-dependent crime being omitted from 
the amended threat and risk areas, the Commissioner confirmed that the 
amended list was based on the latest analysis and crime data, and 
despite some crime areas being removed, a strong focus still remained on 
those areas. 
  
RESOLVED to note the changes as detailed in the PCC’s report.  
  

42/22 INTERIM UPDATE ON DELIVERY AGAINST POLICE AND CRIME 
PLAN 
 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner attended the meeting and provided 
the Panel with a summary of the work she had conducted in the delivery 
of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Plan 2021-25, since the last meeting. 
  
The paper which had been circulated to members in advance of the 
meeting provided an overview of the key work undertaken by the Police 
and Crime Commissioner in relation to her Police and Crime Plan from 9 
September until 8 November 2022. Appended to the report for Panel 
Members information, were the detailed papers on Rural Crime and 
Violence against Women and girls, that had been considered at the 
Performance Scrutiny Meetings on 6 October and 3 November 2022 
  
Members thanked the PCC for her detailed summary and commended 
her for the good work and large number of activities she had undertaken. 
  



 

 

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and also made a 
number of comments and observations on the progress on the areas of 
delivery against the Police and Crime Plan, to which the Police and Crime 
Commissioner responded. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel note the update in relation to progress against 
delivery of the Police and Crime Plan 2021-25  
  
   

43/22 TACKLING BURGLARY 
 

 The PCC had provided Members with a report on Tackling Burglaries in 
advance of the meeting. 
  
This was a key priority in the Police and Crime Plan and the 
Commissioner explained that she had worked closely with the Chief 
Constable over the last year on their action plan to tackle burglaries 
across Derbyshire. Following on from the Community Charter and 
Neighbourhood Policing Strategy launched by the Force to deliver on The 
Police and Crime Plan, earlier in the year, the Chief Constable committed 
that officers would attend every home burglary reported within the county. 
This commitment ensures that all residents who are victimised by 
burglary, irrespective of where they reside, will receive a visit by officers.  
  
During late September, the NPCC made a commitment that all forces 
across England and Wales would send an officer to investigate all reports 
of home burglary, irrespective of location or stolen items.  
  
The pledge was made following findings from His Majesty’s Inspectorate 
of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS), who released 
a report on acquisitive crime and the College of Policing, who had carried 
out an evidence-based review, setting out how rapid police attendance at 
scenes could increase victim satisfaction and benefit investigations. 
  
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and also made a 
number of comments and observations on the Annual Report, to which 
the Police and Crime Commissioner responded.  
  
Particular reference was made by members to the need for resources to 
meet this commitment and how this may reflect on resources available to 
deal with other areas of crime. The PCC confirmed that she received 
updates on a regular basis, and it had been reported to her, that there 
were sufficient resources within the force to meet the demand of attending 
all home burglary incidents.  
  
RESOLVED to note the report on tackling burglaries  



 

 

44/22 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS 
 

 The PCC had provided members with a report in advance of the meeting 
which gave a general update concerning work on Violence Against 
Women and Girls (VAWG) as depicted within the Police and Crime Plan. 
  
The Police and Crime Plan for Derbyshire 2021-2025 highlighted VAWG 
within two of the six priority areas, ‘Strong Local Policing’ and ‘Victim 
Support and Safeguarding’.  
  
Commitment to delivering a Derbyshire specific VAWG strategy, working 
with police and partners to prevent VAWG and providing help for all 
victims of domestic abuse, sexual abuse, harassment, and stalking are all 
sub-delivery points stated within the Plan, and work was ongoing within all 
these area, details of which were given in the report. 
  
Details were given of the Derbyshire specific VAWG Strategy which was 
finalised and signed by key partners including Derbyshire Constabulary, 
Derbyshire County Council, Derby City Council and the eight district 
authorities in May 2022. It was formally launched during the same month 
and is available for the public to view on the Commissioner’s website. 
  
Since the Strategy was launched, a dedicated VAWG partnership board 
had been formed comprising of key agencies who signed the strategy 
including the Police, Derby City and Derbyshire County Council, district 
and borough councils, Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service and the 
Integrated Care Board. 
  
A Derbyshire partnership VAWG action plan was being devised amongst 
partner agencies of the newly formed VAWG board which would soon be 
put in place to deliver against the strategy. When developed, the 
coordinated plan would then be implemented to tackle VAWG related 
offences across Derbyshire. It was hoped that this would be finalised 
during December. 
  
The Commissioner had also hosted a further scrutiny meeting on 3rd 
November 2022 to revisit the progress being made by the force 
surrounding VAWG. A detailed report was requested by the 
Commissioner concerning the current force plans along with performance 
data. This was appended as part of the Interim update report considered 
at this meeting. 
  
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and also made a 
number of comments and observations on the Annual Report, to which 
the Police and Crime Commissioner responded. 
  



 

 

Particular reference was made to Misogyny within Police forces. The 
Commissioner confirmed that she was taking a very strong stance against 
this and contained within the Action Plan was training and education. It 
was also reported the PCC had now got a lead officer in dealing with 
VAWG.  
  
In answer to a question in relation to the online focus groups that had 
been facilitated by the OPCC specifically for women and organisations 
representing women to discuss their concerns the Commissioner 
confirmed that the results of the survey were available on the PCC’s 
website. 
  
RESOLVED to note the update report concerning work on Violence 
against Women & Girls  
  

45/22 MEMBER QUESTIONS TO THE PCC 
 

 Question 1:  from Cllr H Dhindsa 
  
The Government’s new ‘Drug Strategy – Harm to Hope’ requires the 
formation of a local dedicated Drug and Alcohol Strategic Partnership. 
The government’s newly formed Combating Drugs Unit – as part of it’s 10 
year drugs plan to cut crime and save lives – has requested this 
countywide partnership. Representation on this multi-agency partnership 
includes a senior police leader and the local Police and Crime 
Commissioner. Can the PCC share with the panel how this fits with her 
current Police and Crime Plan and what resources and plans are currently 
dedicated to tackle this and whether new funding has been allocated by 
Government to implement the new Drug Strategy to: 

a.    The PCC 
b.    Derbyshire Police 
c.     Any other partner agencies. 

  
  
PCC Response:  
  
The Police and Crime Plan aligns directly with ‘From Harm to Hope’ – the 
Government’s ten-year drugs strategy to cut crime and save lives. I can 
confirm that Derbyshire Constabulary has recently established a strategic 
Combating Drugs Partnership, through which a county-wide action plan 
will be jointly developed and managed, with agencies held to account for 
delivery. Derbyshire Constabulary are committed to working in partnership 
to tackle the supply and misuse of controlled drugs to help clamp down on 
anti-social behaviour, reduce neighbourhood crimes including burglary 
and protect people from the harm caused by serious and organised 
criminals. A key element of the Strategy is developing first class treatment 



 

 

and recovery services. Derbyshire Constabulary recognise the importance 
of working in partnership to improve early identification and diversion into 
treatment services. To further support this aim, additional Home Office 
funding has been secured to enhance drug testing on arrest (DToA). 
  
Derbyshire Constabulary has a number of operational teams dedicated to 
tackling drug-related organised crime, child and criminal exploitation and 
emerging threats posed by drugs gangs operating across county lines. 
Additionally, through established tasking and co-ordinating processes, the 
Constabulary has access to additional resources and specialist 
capabilities through the East Midlands Special Operations Unit (EMSOU) 
and continues to build on well-established partnership safeguarding 
arrangements, to help protect vulnerable people from the harm caused by 
offenders connected to drug-related criminality. 
  
Supplementary Question:  
This was a very important strategy, but it is clear that this will need new 
funding to make it happen, and I would urge the PCC an the partner 
organisations to ensure it is properly resourced in order to make it 
happen. Are you able to give an indication of where this funding will come 
from? 
  
Response:  
  
One of the Key aspects of this 10-year Strategy was that the government 
was putting a duty on all organisations working together and work was 
currently being carried out by partners through the Combating Drugs 
Partnership about how best to use the funding available. I can provide you 
with details of the funding coming to Derbyshire 
  
Question 2:   from Cllr H Dhindsa 
  
In response to a question from Cllr Alan Barrow, at the last PCP meeting, 
the PCC gave the following information on the breakdown of officers by 
gender and ethnicity: 
  
‘Derbyshire is a leading force for the recruitment of female officers. From 
the start of Uplift counting to end of July 2022 the force have recruited 493 
police officers, of which 237 (48%) are female officers and 18 (3.75%) 
have stated their ethnicity as B.A.M.E. There are significant plans in place 
to increase the number of black and minority applicants. The force 
monitors all of this closely to look at any adverse impact in the processes 
and utilise positive action officers to try to improve attraction recruitment in 
this area. At the end of July 2022, the proportion of female officers was 
39% and the proportion of black and minority officers was 3.2%’ 
  



 

 

It was pleasing to see that Derbyshire Police are leading in gender 
representation. However, the proportion of Black and Minority Officers is 
disappointingly low, despite the work of the national Police Uplift 
Programme Unit as well as the Constabulary. Can the PCC share what 
significant plans strategically she has taken to tackle this under 
representation and how does the 3.2% proportion of black and minority 
officers compare with the black and minority population make up of 
Derby? 
  
  
PCC Response 
  
Derbyshire Constabulary has a target of an additional 283 officers over 
the three years of the National Police Uplift Programme. They are on track 
to meet this target four months early by the end of November 2022.  
  
The Chief Constable has oversight of our BAME attraction strategy 
through the Attraction, Recruitment and Retention Board that she 
personally chairs. 
  
The Constabulary still uses the 6.7% BAME figure for Derbyshire from the 
2011 census as a comparator as the 2022 census data on ethnicity is still 
to be released. The Recruitment and Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion 
(EDI) teams have been active throughout the Police Uplift period by 
undertaking engagement seminars in schools, colleges, universities, at 
force headquarters and online. Various social media outlets have also 
been utilised. Events have been targeted at schools and colleges in 
under-represented areas, and communication campaigns in diverse 
communities via their PCSOs, as well as representatives at events from 
their staff networks, including their Race Equality Network. 
  
The Constabulary’s police officer attraction and recruitment campaigns up 
until the middle of this year were mainly focussed on securing a high 
volume of quality candidates in what is a very competitive recruitment 
market with other police forces also seeking to recruit additional officers. 
Their attraction campaigns were therefore really broad to deliver the high 
volume needed. 
  
The Constabulary were now prioritising and focusing their attraction on 
under-represented groups. A full review of the county is being undertaken 
to ensure their outreach and engagement is correctly targeted. Their 
Positive Action and Recruitment Engagement teams have rolled out a 
series of events in communities to achieve the results they are looking for, 
including the Derby Mosque, the Derby All Nations for Christ Church 
(ANFC), Derby City Council and Futures for Business. Derbyshire 
Constabulary are also working with an external partner to deliver courses 



 

 

aimed towards people from lower socio-economic backgrounds to 
facilitate careers within the Constabulary. The Constabulary’s Positive 
Action team continue to host enhanced. support and guidance sessions 
for individuals who are eligible from underrepresented communities. 
  
Supplementary Question: 
  
From how I read the response it appears that ethnic minority 
representation is not being seen as a priority. It describes the priority as 
being to get Police Officers recruited to a certain level. The priority should 
be about increasing ethnic minority representation both locally and 
nationally. There is now a golden opportunity to improve our ethnic 
minority representation in Forces. 
  
Response 
  
I am looking at recruitment issues in Derbyshire as a whole which 
includes Derby City.  A lot of work is being undertaken by the 
Constabulary to attract candidates from the BAME community and also in 
retaining them once appointed. We are working hard to deliver on that.  
The latest recruitment cohort pre summer saw 11% from the BAME 
Community. My focus is on being very representative whilst having regard 
for experience and skills and ensuring we get the right people for the job 
and then retaining them. 
  
   

46/22 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE PCC 
 

 The Budget Consultation process had recently been launched asking the 
public to take a view on precept options for policing. 
  
A programme of 16 days of actions was to commence shortly with regards 
to Violence against Women and Girls with lots of activities planned. 
  
    

47/22 FORTHCOMING EVENTS 
 

 A Community Speedwatch Seminar was to be held on Saturday 19 
November 2022, and was the first of its kind recognising the efforts of the 
700+ volunteers and looking at progress over the past year. 
  
A Performance Scrutiny Meeting focusing on strong local policing to be 
held on 23 November 2022. 
  
A Police and Crime Panel Briefing meeting would take place at Police and 
Fire HQ on 24 November 2022. Members would receive a presentation 



 

 

from the Commissioner’s office on the functions carried out along with a 
specific finance briefing and opportunity to ask questions. A tour of the 
joint training centre had been arranged in the afternoon for members to 
see some of the facilities used by officers within Derbyshire Constabulary. 
  

48/22 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Discussion around the Work Programme would take place at the next 
Business meeting, and all Members were encouraged to attend. 
  
The outcome of the Complaints Working Group recent consideration of a 
complaint would be reported to the next meeting PCP Business meeting. 
  

49/22 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 26 JANUARY 2023 
 

 The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 

The meeting finished at 12.05 pm 
 
 
 


